applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses.

(f) Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above, the
financial effects of:

(i) the acquisition of 10% Shares by the Company in a Market Purchase or
Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate by way of
purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

(ii) the acquisition of 10% Shares by the Company in a Market Purchase or
Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate by way of
purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled; and

(iii) the acquisition of 10% Shares by the Company in a Market Purchase or
Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate by way of
purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled,

18

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

on the audited financial results of the Company for FY2015, are set out below:

(i) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Market Purchases

$’000 Group Company
Before

Buyback
After

Buyback
Before

Buyback
After

Buyback
Share Capital 46,682 46,682 46,682 46,682
Treasury Shares (251) (4,495) (251) (4,495)
Other Reserves 506 506 113 113
Retained Earnings 4,957 4,957 9,622 9,622
Total Shareholders' Equity 51,894 47,650 56,166 51,922
Intangible Assets 83 83 69 69
Net Tangible Assets 51,811 47,567 56,097 51,853
Cash & Cash Equivalents 20,434 16,190 13,032 8,788
Current Assets 58,377 54,133 45,131 40,887
Current Liabilities 15,684 15,684 10,470 10,470
No. of Shares ('000) 223,347 201,012 223,347 201,012
Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets per Share (cts) 23.20 23.66 25.12 25.80
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.09
Working Capital Ratio (times) 3.72 3.45 4.31 3.91
Earnings per Share (cts) 6.97 7.75 9.70 10.79

NOTE:  Earnings per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average number
of Shares in issue during the year.

Off-Market Purchases

$’000 Group Company
Before

Buyback
After

Buyback
Before

Buyback
After

Buyback
Share Capital 46,682 46,682 46,682 46,682
Treasury Shares (251) (5,098) (251) (5,098)
Other Reserves 506 506 113 113
Retained Earnings 4,957 4,957 9,622 9,622
Total Shareholders' Equity 51,894 47,047 56,166 51,319
Intangible Assets 83 83 69 69
Net Tangible Assets 51,811 46,964 56,097 51,250
Cash & Cash Equivalents 20,434 15,587 13,032 8,185
Current Assets 58,377 53,530 45,131 40,284
Current Liabilities 15,684 15,684 10,470 10,470
No. of Shares ('000) 223,347 201,012 223,347 201,012
Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets per Share (cts) 23.20 23.36 25.12 25.50
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.09
Working Capital Ratio (times) 3.72 3.41 4.31 3.85
Earnings per Share (cts) 6.97 7.75 9.70 10.79

NOTE:  Earnings per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average number
of Shares in issue during the year.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

(ii) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Market Purchases

$’000 Group Company
Before

Buyback
After

Buyback
Before

Buyback
After

Buyback
Share Capital 46,682 42,438 46,682 42,438
Treasury Shares (251) (251) (251) (251)
Other Reserves 506 506 113 113
Retained Earnings 4,957 4,957 9,622 9,622
Total Shareholders' Equity 51,894 47,650 56,166 51,922
Intangible Assets 83 83 69 69
Net Tangible Assets 51,811 47,567 56,097 51,853
Cash & Cash Equivalents 20,434 16,190 13,032 8,788
Current Assets 58,377 54,133 45,131 40,887
Current Liabilities 15,684 15,684 10,470 10,470
No. of Shares ('000) 223,347 201,012 223,347 201,012
Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets per Share (cts) 23.20 23.66 25.12 25.80
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.09
Working Capital Ratio (times) 3.72 3.45 4.31 3.91
Earnings per Share (cts) 6.97 7.75 9.70 10.79

NOTE:  Earnings per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average number
of Shares in issue during the year.

Off-Market Purchases

$’000 Group Company
Before

Buyback
After

Buyback
Before

Buyback
After

Buyback
Share Capital 46,682 41,835 46,682 41,835
Treasury Shares (251) (251) (251) (251)
Other Reserves 506 506 113 113
Retained Earnings 4,957 4,957 9,622 9,622
Total Shareholders' Equity 51,894 47,047 56,166 51,319
Intangible Assets 83 83 69 69
Net Tangible Assets 51,811 46,964 56,097 51,250
Cash & Cash Equivalents 20,434 15,587 13,032 8,185
Current Assets 58,377 53,530 45,131 40,284
Current Liabilities 15,684 15,684 10,470 10,470
No. of Shares ('000) 223,347 201,012 223,347 201,012
Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets per Share (cts) 23.20 23.36 25.12 25.50
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.09
Working Capital Ratio (times) 3.72 3.41 4.31 3.85
Earnings per Share (cts) 6.97 7.75 9.70 10.79

NOTE:  Earnings per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average number
of Shares in issue during the year.

20

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(iii) Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

Market Purchases

$’000 Group Company
Before

Buyback
After

Buyback
Before

Buyback
After

Buyback
Share Capital 46,682 46,682 46,682 46,682
Treasury Shares (251) (251) (251) (251)
Other Reserves 506 506 113 113
Retained Earnings 4,957 713 9,622 5,378
Total Shareholders' Equity 51,894 47,650 56,166 51,922
Intangible Assets 83 83 69 69
Net Tangible Assets 51,811 47,567 56,097 51,853
Cash & Cash Equivalents 20,434 16,190 13,032 8,788
Current Assets 58,377 54,133 45,131 40,887
Current Liabilities 15,684 15,684 10,470 10,470
No. of Shares ('000) 223,347 201,012 223,347 201,012
Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets per Share (cts) 23.20 23.66 25.12 25.80
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.09
Working Capital Ratio (times) 3.72 3.45 4.31 3.91
Earnings per Share (cts) 6.97 7.75 9.70 10.79

NOTE:  Earnings per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average number
of Shares in issue during the year.

Off-Market Purchases

$’000 Group Company
Before

Buyback
After

Buyback
Before

Buyback
After

Buyback
Share Capital 46,682 46,682 46,682 46,682
Treasury Shares (251) (251) (251) (251)
Other Reserves 506 506 113 113
Retained Earnings 4,957 110 9,622 4,775
Total Shareholders' Equity 51,894 47,047 56,166 51,319
Intangible Assets 83 83 69 69
Net Tangible Assets 51,811 46,964 56,097 51,250
Cash & Cash Equivalents 20,434 15,587 13,032 8,185
Current Assets 58,377 53,530 45,131 40,284
Current Liabilities 15,684 15,684 10,470 10,470
No. of Shares ('000) 223,347 201,012 223,347 201,012
Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets per Share (cts) 23.20 23.36 25.12 25.50
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.09
Working Capital Ratio (times) 3.72 3.41 4.31 3.85
Earnings per Share (cts) 6.97 7.75 9.70 10.79

NOTE:  Earnings per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average number
of Shares in issue during the year.

The above pro forma financial effects are for illustrative purposes only. Although the
Share Buy Back Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase up to 10% of the
issued Shares, the Company may not necessarily purchase or be able to purchase or

[…]

have received from such exercise had the exercise been made at the market price. Such a
reduction of the exercise proceeds would represent the monetary cost of granting Options;

(b) as the monetary cost of granting Options is borne by the Company, the earnings of the
Company would effectively be reduced by an amount corresponding to the reduced interest
earnings that the Company would have received from the difference in proceeds from a
subscription price with no discount versus the discounted subscription price. Such a reduction
would, accordingly, result in the dilution of the Company’s earnings per Share; and

(c) the effect of the issue of new Shares upon the exercise of Options on the Company’s NTA per
Share is accretive if the subscription price is above the NTA per Share, but dilutive otherwise.
The dilutive effect is greater if the subscription price is at a discount to the market price.

28

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

4. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

4.1 The interests of the Directors in Shares as recorded in the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings as at
the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

 Before Buy Back:

Direct Deemed

Director No. of Shares
% of total

issued Shares No. of Shares
% of total

issued Shares
Kwong Kim Mone 4,984,118 2.23 120,627,910 54.01
Lim Chin Tong 1,354,000 0.61 - -
Lee Yong Guan 336,000 0.15 - -
Pow Tien Tee 25,000 0.01 9,000 0.004
Kam Boon Cheong - - 1,145,000 0.51
Lim Chin Hong - - - -

After Buy Back:

Assuming that the Share Buy Back Mandate is utilised in full

Direct Deemed

Director No. of Shares
% of total

issued Shares No. of Shares
% of total

issued Shares
Kwong Kim Mone 4,984,118 2.48 120,627,910 60.01
Lim Chin Tong 1,354,000 0.67 - -
Lee Yong Guan 336,000 0.17 - -
Pow Tien Tee 25,000 0.01 9,000 0.004
Kam Boon Cheong - - 1,145,000 0.57
Lim Chin Hong - - - -

Unexercised share options held by the Directors as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Director   Number of Options
Kwong Kim Mone   850,000
Lim Chin Tong   292,000
Lee Yong Guan   125,000
Pow Tien Tee   125,000
Kam Boon Cheong   125,000

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

29

4.2 The interests of the Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

Direct Deemed Total

Name
No. of
Shares

% of
Total

Issued
Shares

No. of
Shares

% of
Total

Issued
Shares

No. of
Shares

% of
Total

Issued
Shares

MIT Technologies
Pte Ltd